## **AGRICULTURE**

**AG301** 

## PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

# PLANT DISEASES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1996.

# Principal regulations

- 2. In these regulations the *Plant Diseases Regulations 1989\** are referred to as the principal regulations.
  - [\* Published in Gazette 30 June 1989, pp. 1980-93. For amendments to 11 June 1996 see 1995 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 214-5 and Gazette 2 February and 7 June 1996.]

# Regulation 14 amended

3. Regulation 14 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "Form 2" the following —

in "

# Regulation 17 amended

4. Regulation 17 (1) (b) (ii) (II) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "subparagraph" and substituting the following —

item "

# Regulation 17B amended

5. Regulation 17B (1) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "Unless" the following —

the

# Regulation 17D amended

6. Regulation 17D of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulations (2) and (4).

# Regulation 17E amended

7. Regulation 17E of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulation (4).

# Regulation 19A amended

8. Regulation 19A (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "occupier or".

# Regulation 19B amended

9. Regulation 19B (5) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "section 12" the following —  $\,$ 

of the Act ".

# Regulation 19C amended

10. Regulation 19C (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "occupier or".

# Regulation 19E amended

11. Regulation 19E (5) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after "section 12" the following —

of the Act ".

# Schedule 1 amended

12. (1) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the heading to that Schedule and substituting the following heading —

SCHEDULE 1

[regulations 4, 6 and 19DA (1)]

- (2) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended in Part B -
  - (a) by deleting the heading to that Part and substituting the following heading
    - " PART B CONDITIONS ":
  - (b) in item 1 (1) --
    - (i) the paragraph commencing "Grape:" by deleting "viticold" and substituting the following
      - " viticola ":
    - (ii) in the paragraph commencing "Sorghum:" by deleting "Cantarinia" and substituting the following
      - " Contarinia ";
    - (iii) in the paragraph commencing "Soybean:" -
      - (I) by deleting "Arkoala" and substituting the following
        - " Arkoola "; and
      - (II) by deleting "Phytophora" and substituting the following
        - ' Phytophthora "; and
    - (iv) in the paragraph commencing "Vegetable and fruit containers (used):" by deleting "(Cydia pomonella);" and substituting the following
      - " (Cydia pomonella), ";
  - (c) in item 3 by deleting "Dothitroma" and substituting the following
    - Dothistroma ";

(d)		em 14 (1) (i) (iv) by deleting "and" and substituting the wing —
	"	are ";
(e)	in i	tem 18 (1) by inserting after "active ingredient in" the wing —
	"	a ";
(f)	subs	tem 21 by deleting the subitem designation "(4)" and tituting the following subitem designation —
	"	(2) ";
(g)	in it	em 25 —
	(i)	by inserting after "Soybean seed" the following —
		" for planting ";
	(ii)	by deleting "(Phytophthora megasperma f. sp. glycinea)" and substituting the following —
		" (Phytophthora megasperma f. sp. glycinea) ";
	(iii)	in paragraph (a) by deleting "recorded:" and substituting the following —
		" recorded; "; and
	(iv)	in paragraph (b) by deleting "atthe" and substituting the following $-$
		" at the ";
(h)	in item 29 —	
	(i)	in subitem (1) —
		(I) by deleting "subitem 4" and substituting the following —
		" subitem (4) "; and
		(II) by deleting "plantss" and substituting the following —
		" plants ";
	(ii)	in subitem (4) (a) by deleting the semicolon after "cuttings/seedlings of";
	(iii)	in subitem (4) (b) by deleting "ferens" and substituting the following — $$
		" ferns "; and
	(iv)	in subitem 4 (f) by deleting "approveed" and substituting the following $-$
		" approved ";
	and	
(i)	jn it	em 48 by inserting after "(Vigna radiata)" the following —
17/	"	for planting ".

#### Schedule 2 amended

13. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the heading to that Schedule and substituting the following heading —

## **SCHEDULE 2**

[regulation 9]

## Schedule 3 amended

"

"

"

- 14. Schedule 3 to the principal regulations is amended -
  - (a) by deleting the heading to that Schedule and substituting the following heading —

## SCHEDULE 3

[regulations 10, 14, 17A, 20A and 20B and Schedules 4A, 4B and 4C]

(b) in Form 1 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

## FORM 1

[regulation 10]

#### PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

#### QUARANTINE NOTICE

(c) in Form 2 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

# FORM 2

[regulation 14 (1)]

#### PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

# MOVEMENT AND QUARANTINE NOTICE

(d) in Form 2a by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

# FORM 2A

[regulation 17A]

PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

# POTATO CROPS SITUATED WITHIN THE PERTH STATISTICAL DIVISION

(e) in Form 3 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

# FORM 3

[Schedule 4A Parts 1 and 3]

PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

MOVEMENT OF POTATO CROPS FROM INFECTED ORCHARDS

- (f) in Form 4
  - (i) by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

FORM 4

[regulation 17A and Schedule 4A Part 1]

# PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

# MOVEMENT OF MACHINERY

and

"

- (ii) in item 3 by deleting "(9c)" and substituting the following —

  " (c) ":
- (g) in Form 5 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

## FORM 5

[Schedule 4A Parts 2 and 3]

";

# PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

## MOVEMENT OF POTATO CROPS FROM INFESTED AREAS

(h) in Form 6 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

# FORM 6

[Schedule 4A Part 2]

# PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

# MOVEMENT OF MACHINERY WITHIN THE INFESTED AREA OR FROM THE INFESTED AREA

(i) in Form 7 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

## FORM 7

[Schedule 4B Parts 1 and 2]

PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

MOVEMENT OF APPLE CROPS FROM ANY ORCHARD WITHIN THE INFESTED AREA

"

 in Form 8 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

#### FORM 8

[section 14 and regulation 20A]

# PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

# REQUISITION

(No. ....)

and

(k) in Form 9 by deleting the heading and substituting the following heading —

## FORM 9

[Schedule 4C Parts 1 and 2]

# PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

MOVEMENT OF FRUIT CROPS THAT MAY HOST CODLING MOTH OR OTHER POTENTIAL CARRIERS FROM ANY ORCHARD WITHIN THE INFESTED AREA

# Schedule 4 amended

- 15. Schedule 4 to the principal regulations is amended
  - (a) in the heading to that Schedule
    - (i) by deleting "Schedule 4" and substituting the following
      - " SCHEDULE 4 "; and
    - (ii) by deleting "(Reg. 18)" and substituting the following
      - " [regulation 18] ";

and

- (b) in Part 1 item 3 (d) by deleting "or yeast" and substituting the following
  - " of yeast "

## Schedule 4B amended

- 16. Schedule 4B to the principal regulations is amended in Part 3 item 1 by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following
  - (b) any other potential carrier which has been in contact with the apples,

are cleaned of all leaves and apple material before leaving the premises.

"

# Schedule 5 amended

17. Schedule 5 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the heading to that Schedule and substituting the following —

# **SCHEDULE 5**

# PROHIBITED WEEDS

[regulation 20]

## Schedule 6 amended

18. Schedule 6 to the principal regulations is amended in the heading to that Schedule by deleting "[Regulation 17B (2)] and substituting the following —

[regulation 17B (1)]

# Schedule 8 amended

19. Schedule 8 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting the heading to that Schedule and substituting the following heading —

# **SCHEDULE 8**

[regulation 20B]

"

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.